

Nos. 11-1255, 11-1276

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MUSICAL ARTS ASSOCIATION

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

**AMERICAN FERDERATION OF MUSICIANS OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CANADA, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2965

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MUSICAL ARTS ASSOCIATION)	
)	
Petitioner)	
)	Nos. 11-1255 & 11-1276
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	Board Case No.
)	8-CA-38834
)	
Respondent)	
)	
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS)	
OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA,)	
AFL-CIO)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions	3
Statement of the case	3
Statement of the facts	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. The MAA’s operations, and the AFM’s and Local 4’s representation of musicians	4
B. For over 25 Years, the MAA recognizes and bargains with the AFM and Local 4 as the joint-bargaining representatives of its musicians, with each union granted a specific area of bargaining responsibility	4
1. The MAA’s collective-bargaining agreements with Local 4 cover local working conditions and local media, and refer to the AFM’s authority over national media issues	4
2. From 1982 through 2010, the MAA adopts and applies the AFM’s national media agreements, two of which recognize the AFM as the musicians’ bargaining representative for the covered media activities	6

Headings

Page(s)

- a. The MAA is signatory to each of the AFM’s national Audio-Visual Agreements from 1982-2007, the most recent of which recognizes the AFM as the bargaining representative for the covered AV activities.....7
- b. The MAA continues its pattern of bargaining with the AFM over national media issues, adopts the AFM’s 2000-2002 Internet Agreement, and then agrees to extend it through 2005.....9
- c. The MAA adopts the AFM’s 2006-2009 Live Recording Agreement, which recognizes the AFM as the bargaining representative for the specified recording activities.....11
- 3. The foregoing contracts and the AFM’s by-laws were part of an industry practice of dividing representation between the AFM and its affiliated locals.....12
- 4. In 2007-2009, the MAA continues to bargain with the AFM over national media issues when it participates in negotiations for an Integrated Media Agreement to replace the AV, Internet and Live Recording Agreements.....15
- C. In September 2009, after decades of recognizing and bargaining with the AFM as its employees’ representative for national media issues, the MAA states that it will only bargain with Local 4 regarding those issues and refuses to bargain with the AFM.....15
- II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....17
- Standard of review.....18
- Summary of Argument.....19

Headings	Page(s)
Argument.....	22
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the MAA violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by withdrawing recognition from, and refusing to bargain with, the AFM as its employees’ joint collective-bargaining representative for the media-related issues covered by its collective-bargaining agreements with the AFM.....	22
A. An employer may recognize two or more unions as its employees’ joint collective-bargaining representative, and, if it does so, it violates Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with one of those unions.....	22
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the MAA violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by withdrawing recognition from, and refusing to bargain with, the AFM as its employees’ joint collective-bargaining representative.....	26
C. The MAA points to nothing that warrants disturbing the Board’s reasonable findings.....	31
1. The Board did not order the MAA to bargain with two unions acting as dueling “exclusive” bargaining representatives.....	32
2. The Board’s Order is not “unprecedented” or “unworkable”.....	36
3. The MAA did not bargain with the AFM acting merely as the agent of Local 4.....	40
Conclusion.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brockton Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18
* <i>CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 871 (2004)	23, 24, 25
<i>Chicago Magnesium Castings</i> , 256 NLRB 668 (1981)	42
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 28 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22, 23
* <i>General Electric Co.</i> , 150 NLRB 192 (1964), enforced 418 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1969)	25, 29, 30, 37
<i>Holiday Hotel & Casino</i> , 228 NLRB 926 (1977), enforced 604 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1979).....	41
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	18
<i>Local Lodge No. 1224 Int’l Assn. of 30 Machinists, AFL-CIO (Bryan Manufacturing) v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	23
* <i>M&M Trans. Co., Inc.</i> 329 NLRB 73 (1978)	25, 29
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944).....	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Creative Food Design, Ltd.</i> , 852 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Mead Foods, Inc.</i> , 353 F.2d 87 (5th Cir. 1965)	24, 26, 38
* <i>NLRB v. National Truck Rental Co.</i> , 239 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1956).....	23
* <i>NLRB v. Ozanne Construction Co.</i> , 112 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1997)	23, 24, 25, 25
<i>Newell Porcelain Co.</i> , 307 NLRB 877 (1992), <i>enforced sub nom. United Electrical Workers v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 986 F.2d 70 (4th Cir. 1993).	34, 35
<i>Oakwood Care Center</i> , 343 NLRB 659 (2004)	34
<i>R.C. Aluminum Industrial, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23, 36
* <i>Radio Corp. of America</i> , 135 NLRB 980 (1962)	24, 25, 29
* <i>Reynolds Metal Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 995 (1993)	24, 25, 29
<i>Tahoe Nugget, Inc.</i> , 227 NLRB 357 (1976), <i>enforced</i> 584 F.3d 293 (9th Cir. 1978)).....	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
* <i>Tree-Free Fiber Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 389 (1999).....	23, 24
<i>United Electrical Workers v. NLRB</i> , 986 F.2d 70 (4th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>United States Testing Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
<i>Vermont Marble Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 103 (1991).....	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

FEDERAL STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	22
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 17, 19, 22, 26
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	22, 32
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	23
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 18, 23
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
